

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1940<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 29, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-249**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING NATIONAL GOVERNMENT OFFICES ASSIGNED IN THE CITY OF BAGO TO REQUIRE THEIR RESPECTIVE PERSONNEL PROCESSING THEIR CLEARANCE PRIOR TO TRANSFER, RETIREMENT OR RESIGNATION TO SECURE NECESSARY CLEARANCE FROM PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITIES WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT, MAKING THE SAME A REQUIREMENT BY THEIR OFFICE PRIOR TO APPROVING SAID TRANSFER, RESIGNATION OR RETIREMENT.

**WHEREAS,** letter dated August 6, 2018 from Engr. Leo L. Pahilanga, Engineer III/GSO-Designate, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body, the request for the passage of a resolution requesting national government offices assigned in the City of Bago to require their respective personnel processing their clearance prior to transfer, retirement or resignation to secure necessary clearance from property accountabilities with the local government, making the same a requirement by their office prior to approving said transfer, resignation or retirement;

**WHEREAS,** this matter was referred to the appropriate committee for further study, and after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Marina Javellana-Yao, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to request national government offices assigned in the City of Bago to require their respective personnel processing their clearance prior to transfer, retirement or resignation to secure necessary clearance from property accountabilities with the local government, making the same a requirement by their office prior to approving said transfer, resignation or retirement.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate